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HIGHLIGHTS 

MENSAGEM DA PRESIDÊNCIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Net Revenue: R$ 354.0 million in 4Q18, growth of 12.5.% compared to 4Q17, and                      

R$ 1,249.0 million in 2018, down 1.1% compared to 2017. 

 Gross Profit: R$ 133.7 milhões in 4Q18, growth of 11.7% compared to 4Q17, and                      

R$ 448.6 million in 2018, down 7.0% compared to 2017. 

 Gross Margin: 37.8% in 4Q18, down 0.2 p.p. in relation to 4Q17, and 35.9% in 2018, down 

2.3 p.p. in relation to 2017. 

 Net Income: R$ 46.2 million in 4Q18 vs. R$ 45.4 million in 4Q17, and R$ 152.1 million in 

2018, down 19.5% compared to 2017. 

 EBITDA: R$ 69.1 million in 4Q18 vs. R$ 70.4 million in 4Q17, and R$ 218.0 million in 2018 

vs. R$ 296.5 million presented in 2017. 

 

 

  

Jundiai, March 11, 2019 - Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. (B3: VULC3) announces today its results for the fourth quarter 

of 2018 (3Q18). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures 

and in millions of reais, prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil and international 

financial reporting standards (IFRS). The data in this report refers to the performance for the forth quarter of 

2018, compared to the same quarter of 2017, unless specified otherwise.  
 

VULC3 Quote (12/28/2018): 

R$ 7.10 per share 

 

Number of shares 

Common: 245,756,346 

 

Market value 

R$ 1.74 billion 

 

Investor Relations 

Pedro Bartelle (IRO) 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia IR Website  

http://vulcabrasazaleiari.com.br/ 

 

Conference call: 

03/12/2019 at 10 am (Brasilia time), 

at 9 am (New York). 

 

Telephones 

Brazil: 

+55 (11) 3193-1001 

+55 (11) 2820-4001 

 

IR email:  dri@vulcabras.com.br 

 

 

IR Telephone: +55 (11) 5225-9500 
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MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT  

 

 

 

2018 brought many difficulties, but also brought the beginning of a significant partnership for 

the future of Vulcabras Azaleia. This is the first quarter in which numbers from the Under 

Armor operation in Brazil are consolidated. We expect this operation to bring us positive 

results as early as 2019 and we have good expectations about future results.  

With the Under Armor brand, renowned for its high technology and innovation, we 

established an operation in the premium segment of the sports market as from October 2018, 

increasing our share in this market in an organic manner. As part of the agreement, we are 

creating and developing together with Under Armor, specific products for the Brazilian 

market, the production of which started in the first quarter of 2019 while sales will begin in 

the second quarter of 2019. 

The fourth quarter of 2018 maintained the trend for improvement although it was modest in 

terms of retail sales. Numbers for the year, however, still reflect the negative effects of 

atypical events that have substantially affected the economy and consequently the Company's 

performance. 

In the Athletic footwear segment, competition for consumer loyalty has been driven by the 

growth in imports throughout the year. In the meantime, the Company's sales picked up again 

at the beginning of the second six-month period, was consolidated this movement in the last 

period of the year with positive data on Athletic footwear, women's footwear and apparel. 

In the fourth quarter of 2018, consolidated net revenue reached R$ 354.0 million, an increase 

of 12.5% over the same period of the previous year. The Athletic footwear category posted a 

positive performance, influenced by the stable performance of the Olympikus brand sales and 

the beginning of consolidation of Under Armor sales. The Women's footwear segment posted 

a 19.3% increase in its revenue, where the product collection presented was well received in 

the retail segment, more suited to the technical specialties of Vulcabras Azaleia. The divisions 

of Appereal and Accessories and Other footwear and other articles are also increasing, where 

the former is highly influenced by the introduction of the Under Armor operation. 

Abroad, the performance of the Peruvian and Colombian subsidiaries was positive but the 

economic crisis in Argentina, the main export market, caused a sharp reduction in foreign 

market revenue, further affecting the Athletic footwear category. 

In 4Q18, the gross margin continued to rise in relation to the previous quarters, being very 

close to the 4Q17 result. These were 37.8%, compared to 38.0% in 4Q17. EBITDA of R$ 69.1 

million was 1.8% lower than the result for 4Q17 (R$ 70.4 million), but it was the best result of 

2018, indicating a resumption of the profitability rhythm, although it has suffered effects from 

non-recurring results as described below. Net income was R$ 46.2 million, 1.8% above R$ 45.4 

million for the same period in 2017. 
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Throughout 4Q18, we staged significant marketing activities for each brand. Olympikus 

intensified its communication in the consolidation of its running shoe platform, in the launch 

of new technologies and the Kids line with broad exposure on TV, social networks and points 

of sale. Under Armor emphasized its high-performance characteristics in a national training 

competition and films featuring Brazilian athletes as part of the `Will Finds a Way´ global 

campaign. Highlighting lifestyle sneakers such as the `chunky sneakers´, Azaleia continued 

with versatile fashion communication on digital channels, focused on its e-commerce. 

The manufacturing plant´s modernization plan was still in progress in 4Q18, and R$ 17.1 

million was invested, in a project intends to increase the productivity and efficiency of 

industrial plants. It is important to stress that the plants are ready for the production of Under 

Armor sneakers.  

We closed 2018 with certain that we have overcome many challenges and have taken 

important steps, such as the acquisition of the Under Armor brand, which will allow us to 

expand our business.  

We remain attentive to new business opportunities to continue to grow and create value for 

our shareholders. 

We are ready for a new cycle of Company achievements. 

 

 

Pedro Bartelle – CEO. 
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INSTITUTIONAL 
 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia has been operating for more than six decades in the Brazilian footwear 

sector. The Company utilizes all its know-how in a constant search for innovation to bring the 

best proposal for technologically developed products to the Brazilian consumer as well as 

fashion icons. 

During this period, the Company has consolidated itself as one of the largest footwear 

industries in Brazil and has become a leading brand manager in its respective segments, such 

as Olympikus, the national sneaker sales champion, and Azaleia, one of the most revered 

brands for women’s footwear. 

Success in brand management has led Vulcabras Azaleia to become, in October 2018, Under 

Armor's exclusive licensee in Brazil one of the largest brands for apparel, footwear and sports 

accessories in the world. 

This expertise began in July 1952, with the establishment of Companhia Industrial Brasileira de 

Calçados Vulcanizados S.A., in São Paulo, a manufacturer of leather shoes with vulcanized 

rubber soles and Vulcabras 752 was one of its first icons, the name of which is in reference to 

the month and year of the Company's foundation. 

Vulcabras Azaleia's business model also ensures significant competitiveness, which results in 

better services to customers. The Company masters all production process stages, from 

research to production, as well as from marketing to sale to retailers.  

The shoes produced by the Company can be found in stores representing more than 12 

thousand customers in Brazil and in more than 20 other countries, particularly in South 

America. Customers can also find Olympikus, Under Armor and Azalea brands on their 

respective online channels. 

There are more than 800 new models per year, designed in one of the largest centers for 

footwear technology and development in Latin America, located in the municipality of Parobé 

in the Rio Grande do Sul State. 

The products are produced in three modern factories in Brazil’s Northeast region; namely, in 

the cities of Horizonte in the Ceará State, Itapetinga in the Bahia State and Frei Paulo in the 

Sergipe State. The Company's administrative centers, are located in the city of Jundiaí-SP and 

in the city of São Paulo-SP. These six units in Brazil directly employ 14,000 workers. There are 

also two branches and distribution centers in Peru and Colombia. 

Besides mastering this process Vulcabras Azaleia also knows how to transform itself. With 

these values in tune with its day-to-day operations, the Company is working on a strategy of 

portfolio diversification and expansion of its base in South America. The focus is on business 

continuity, constantly seeking innovation and refinement.  
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In 4Q18, the gross amount billed totaled 7.2 million pairs/pieces, an increase of 21.9% 

compared to the 4Q17 total of 5.9 million pairs/pieces. The variation in the period is due to 

the growth in footwear and sportswear, mainly in the domestic market, driven by the 

beginning of sales of products under the Under Armor brand, which became part of the 

Company’s portfolio in that quarter and complemented sales of Olympikus shoes. The 

Women’s footwear also showed growth in all markets. The growth in the domestic market 

was partially overshadowed by the significant fall in foreign sales of Athletic footwear. 

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND ITENS/THOUSAND – 4Q18 VS 4Q17 

 

 

In 2018, gross volume totaled 25 million pairs/ pieces, an increase of 2.4% compared to the 

volume for 2017, which was 24.4 million pairs/ pieces. The variation presented in 2018 was 

mainly due to the following factors: (i) the decrease in Athletic footwear in the domestic and 

foreign markets, due to the increase of imports and the challenging business environment in 

Argentina; (ii) the expansion of Women’s footwear, mainly driven by the performance of the 

domestic market, due to the launch of new products, among them, women's sneakers under 

the Azaleia brand; (iii) decrease in Other footwear and other articles due to the fall in shoe 

Pairs and itens (thousand) 4Q18
Share

%
4Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17

Athletic footwear 3,945 54.5% 3,545 59.7% 11.3%

Women footwear 1,970 27.2% 1,476 24.8% 33.5%

Other footwear and other 673 9.3% 676 11.4% -0.4%

Apparel and Accessories 655 9.0% 245 4.1% 167.3%

Total 7,243 100.0% 5,942 100.0% 21.9%

3,545 

1,476 

676 245 

3,945 

1,970 

673 655 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

4Q17 

4Q18 

GROSS VOLUME 
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component sales to Argentina; and (iv) increase in apparel, mostly due to the beginning of 

Under Armor brand sales. 

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND ITENS/THOUSAND – 2018 VS 2017 

 

  

Pairs and itens (thousand) 2018
Share

%
2017

Share

%

Var. %  

2018/2017

Athletic footwear 14,419 57.7% 14,702 60.2% -1.9%

Women footwear 6,202 24.8% 5,769 23.6% 7.5%

Other footwear and other 3,122 12.5% 3,249 13.3% -3.9%

Apparel and Accessories 1,260 5.0% 694 2.9% 81.6%

Total 25,003 100.0% 24,414 100.0% 2.4%

14,702 

5,769 

3,249 694 

14,419 

6,202 

3,122 1,260 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

2017

2018
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NET OPERATING REVENUE 
 

 

The improvement in retail sales of footwear in the domestic market, observed since the 

beginning of the second six-month period of the year, was maintained during the fourth 

quarter. Order intake remained at a satisfactory pace, allowing the order backlog to remain at 

the appropriate level for full plant operating capacity, and consequent optimization of 

production. The Athletic footwear market remained extremely competitive due to the 

discount activities taken by some competitors, which negatively affected the sales 

performance of the Olympikus products mainly in the bands at the top of the price pyramid, 

leading to a reduction in the average price.   

In 4Q18, net revenue was R$ 354.0 million, an increase of 12.5% over the R$ 314.6 million 

recorded in 4Q17. Athletic footwear revenue increased by 6.0%, mainly due to the start-up of 

sales under the Under Armor brand.  Olympikus revenue remained stable in the domestic 

market and continued to face many challenges in sales abroad, caused mainly by the 

Argentine economic situation. The category of Women's footwear presented an expressive 

growth of 19.3% in relation to the same period of the prior year, obtaining a positive 

performance in all the markets of operation. Apparel and Accessories showed strong growth, 

also influenced by the start of sales of the Under Armor brand, increasing 171.8% in relation 

to 4Q17. In Other footwear and other articles there was growth of 7.8% in revenue on a year-

on-year basis. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – QUARTER 

 

 

R$ Million 4Q18
Share

%
4Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17

Athletic footwear 261.9 74.0% 247.0 78.5% 6.0%

Women footwear 55.1 15.6% 46.2 14.7% 19.3%

Other footwear and other 13.9 3.9% 12.9 4.1% 7.8%

Apparel and Accessories 23.1 6.5% 8.5 2.7% 171.8%

Total Net Revenue 354.0 100.0% 314.6 100.0% 12.5%

247.0 

46.2 12.9 8.5 

261.9 

55.1 13.9 
23.1 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

4Q17 

4Q18 
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In 2018, net revenue was R$ 1,249 million, a decrease of 1.1% over the R$ 1,263.1 million 

recorded in 2017. Athletic footwear revenue fell 4.8%, influenced both by the fall in the 

domestic market, due to the weak consumption coupled with increased competition, as well 

as the decrease in sales to the foreign market, a result which is mostly due to the economic 

difficulties faced by Argentina, which is the main export market. The Women's footwear 

category increased 7.5% year-on-year, achieving a positive performance in all markets of 

operation particularly from the third quarter of the year, when the new product collections 

began to showcase new Company trends for this segment. Apparel and Accessories showed 

remarkable growth, with an increase of 80.1% year-on-year. In Other footwear and other 

articles there was growth of 1.9% in revenue year-on-year. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – ACUMULATED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 2018
Share

%
2017

Share

%

Var. %  

2018/2017

Athletic footwear 946.1 75.8% 993.4 78.6% -4.8%

Women footwear 192.3 15.4% 178.9 14.2% 7.5%

Other footwear and other 69.0 5.5% 67.7 5.4% 1.9%

Apparel and Accessories 41.6 3.3% 23.1 1.8% 80.1%

Total Net Revenue 1,249.0 100.0% 1,263.1 100.0% -1.1%

993.4 

178.9 67.7 23.1 

946.1 

192.3 69.0 41.6 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

2017

2018
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Net revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 324.0 million in 4Q18, an increase of 12.9% 

compared to 4Q17 when net revenue was R$ 287.0 million. In the foreign market, net revenue 

in 4Q18 reached R$ 30.0 million, an increase of 8.7% over the R$ 27.6 million recorded in 

4Q17.  

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, despite the fact that the share is not very 

significant, there was a marked decrease in revenue in 4Q18 year-on-year, especially in 

Olympikus shoes. The economic crisis in Argentina, the main Athletic footwear export market, 

resulted in a reduction in consumption and led to a decrease in revenues for that market.  

On the other hand, the sales of the subsidiaries in Peru and Colombia increased in 4Q18, not 

only in terms of volume but also in terms of revenue, more than offsetting the negative effect 

of the Argentine market. 

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET – QUARTER 

 

 

PARTICIPATION BY MARKET – 4Q18 

 

 

In 2018, the domestic market totaled R$ 1,117.5 million, a 0.4% fall compared to the same 

period of 2017, when net revenue amounted to R$ 1,122.2 million. In the foreign market, net 

R$ Million 4Q18
Share

%
4Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17

Domestic Market 324.0 91.5% 287.0 91.2% 12.9%

Foreign Market 30.0 8.5% 27.6 8.8% 8.7%

Total Net Revenue 354.0 100.0% 314.6 100.0% 12.5%

91.5%

8.5%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market

NET OPERATING REVENUE: MARKETS 
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revenue in 2018 was R$ 131.5 million, 6.7% lower when compared to the R$ 140.9 million 

obtained in 2017.  

In the domestic market, 2018 was marked by the weak pace of the economy and consequent 

increase in competition for consumer loyalty. The Athletic footwear segment was the area 

most affected by this scenario, resulting in adaptation to the new conditions, given the excess 

supply of imported footwear, we reduced the price of new products to continue defending 

our market share. The improvement in retail sales from the second six-month period of the 

year and the start of sales of Under Armor brand in the 4th quarter of the year, enabled the 

resumption in revenue for this category. The Women's footwear category began to respond 

positively to the ongoing restructuring process, indicating improvement from the third quarter 

of the year. Other footwear and other and Apparel and Acessories categories, also presented 

an increase in respective revenues in relation to 2017. 

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, the challenging economic scenario 

experienced by Argentina, the Company’s main export market, led to a significant contraction 

in the volume exported and consequent decrease in revenue, with the greatest impact on the 

Athletic footwear category.  

Revenues from sales of overseas subsidiaries increased in 2018. In spite of great commercial 

difficulties, imposed by the economic and political instability in Peru and Colombia, there was 

an increase in revenue in relation to the prior year. However, revenue growth at the branches 

was not enough to offset the decline in direct sales. 

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET – ACUMULATED 

 

 

PARTICIPATION BY MARKET – 2018 

   

R$ Million 2018
Share

%
2017 Share
%

Var. %  

2018/2017

Domestic Market 1,117.5 89.5% 1,122.2 88.8% -0.4%

Foreign Market 131.5 10.5% 140.9 11.2% -6.7%

Total Net Revenue 1,249.0 100.0% 1,263.1 100.0% -1.1%

89.5%

10.5%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market
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COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

 

In 4Q18, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 62.2%, 

compared to 62.0% in the same period of 2017. 

In 2018, with regard to net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 64.1%, against 

61.8% in 2017. 

In 2018, particularly in the first six-month period, some factors had a negative impact on the 

productive flow of plants and, ultimately, increased the cost of the products. The forced 

shutdown of production in June, due to the truck drivers’ strike, resulted in a fall in 

production.  

Another negative factor was the rise of the US Dollar against the Real, causing an increase in 

the price of some raw materials, posing pressure on the cost of the manufactured products 

which could not be reflected in the sales price.  Only from the second six-month period of the 

year, with the increase in order intake, was it possible to gain better visibility of the ordering 

and scheduling portfolio for plants in a more adequate manner. As from August, and 

throughout the second half of the year, the plants operated at a more efficient capacity 

utilization level, circumstances that allowed the optimization of productive resources and 

increased efficiency.  

Despite the various adversities faced in 2018, the Company continued its plan to modernize 

industrial plants, allowing significant productive and technological advances. 

 

COGS/ NET OPERATING REVENUE (%) 

 

 

  

  

62.0% 62.2%

4Q17 4Q18

61.8%

64.1%

2017 2018
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GROSS PROFIT 

 

Gross profit for 4Q18 was R$ 133.7 million, an increase of 11.7% compared to R$ 119.7 million 

recorded in 4Q17. The gross margin was 37.8% in 4Q18, down 0.2 p.p. from 38.0% in 4Q17. 

Gross margin in 4Q18 maintained its trend for recovery observed as from the prior quarter. In 

4Q18, a fall in the average price of Athletic footwear was also observed, due to the change in 

the sales mix, due to fiercer market competition, which was partially offset by the 

improvement in the profitability of Women's footwear, which continues its trend for recovery. 

 

GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN – QUARTER 

 

In 2018, gross profit was R$ 448.6 million, a reduction of 7% on the R$ 482.4 million obtained 

in 2017. The margin for 2018 was 35.9%, 2.3 p.p. lower than that obtained in 2017, equivalent 

to 38.2%. The main factors that influenced the gross margin in 2018 were: (i) a fall in 

production caused by the forced plant shutdown in June due to the truck drivers´ strike; (ii) 

cost pressure due to the rise in the US Dollar; (iii) decrease in the average price of Athletic 

footwear, as a consequence of the change in the sales mix due to increased competition in the 

market; this was partially offset by the productive and technological advances as a result of 

the modernization plan for industrial plants. 

 

 

 

 

  

119.7 133.7

38.0% 37.8%

4Q17 4Q18

Gross profit Gross margin %

11.7%

482.4 448.6

38.2%
35.9%

2017 2018

Gross profit Gross margin %

-7.0%
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SELLING EXPENSES1
 SELLING EXPENSES1
 

 

Selling expenses increased by 13.2% in 4Q18, compared to 4Q17. R$ 39.4 million was 

recorded in 4Q18, against R$ 34.8 million in the same period of the prior year.  

In 4Q18, as a result of the acquisition of Under Armor Brazil, the Company started to 

consolidate the selling expenses of the brand's operations. In addition to sales to retailers, 

there is also a retail operation consisting of seven exclusive stores of the brand and an e-

commerce channel. Freight expenses continued the upward trend due to the new legislation 

in the sector, but the impact was softened in that quarter by the adjustment of provisions in 

December. As a share of revenue, freight expenses represented 3.8% in 4Q18, compared to 

3.4% in 4Q17, an increase of 0.4 p.p..  

In 2018, the increase amounted to 2.7%, rising from R$ 133.0 million in 2017 to R$ 136.6 

million in 2018. 

In that year, there was an increase in market share of 0.4 p.p., reaching 10.9%, compared to 

10.5% in the same period of 2017. The main factors for this increase were: (i) increase in 

freight expenses, due to the new legislation, adopted after the truck drivers´ strike in May; (ii) 

start of Under Armor brand operations, beginning in 4Q18, with personnel expenses from the 

7 stores and e-commerce channel. 

 

SELLING EXPENSES1 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
1
 The selling expenses in this session include: expenses with commissions, freight, royalties, personnel, trade discounts, 

allowance for doubtful accounts and other selling expenses. Advertising and marketing expenses are not considered here. 

34.8 39.4

11.1% 11.1%

4Q17 4Q18

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

13.2%

133.0 136.6

10.5%
10.9%

2017 2018
Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

2.7%

7.8% 
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ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

 

In 4Q18, advertising and marketing expenses amounted to R$ 19.2 million, a increase of 54.8% 

over the R$ 12.4 million in 4Q17.  

During the course of 4Q18, the Company maintained its strategy of intensifying its marketing 

investment and reinforcing point of sale material. Throughout that quarter, the Olympikus 

brand campaign was launched with commercials on pay-TV channels FOX, SPORTV, GNT and 

MULTISHOW, on social medias and billboards in major cities. Furthermore, in 4Q18, as a result 

of the acquisition of Under Armor Brazil, the Company started to consolidate the marketing 

expenses of the brand. 

The share of advertising and marketing expenses over net revenue increased by 1.5 p.p. 

comparing 4Q18 to 4Q17.  

In 2018, expenses totaled R$ 59.0 million, an increase of 20.9% compared with 2017, when 

expenses totaled R$ 48.8 million. Faced with a challenging market scenario and increased 

competition for consumer loyalty, the Company has chosen to intensify its marketing 

investment and strengthen point-of-sale material. As of 4Q18, as a result of the acquisition of 

Under Armor Brazil, the Company started to consolidate its marketing expenses with the 

brand.  

In the year to date, there was a 0.8 p.p. increase in the share of advertising and marketing 

expenses over net revenue, reaching 4.7% in 2018, compared to 3.9% in 2017. Although the 

advertising and marketing expenses has an expressive growth, it is not expected that 2019 

expenses would be significantly higher than 2018. 

 

 ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

  

48.8
59.0

3.9%

4.7%

2017 2018

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

20.9%

12.4
19.2

3.9%

5.4%

4Q17 4Q18

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

54.8%
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 

Administrative expenses were R$ 31.9 million in 4Q18, an increase of 62.8% compared to      

R$ 19.6 million in 4Q17. As a percentage of net revenue, there was an increase of 2.8 p.p., 

from 6.2% in 4Q17 to 9.0% in 4Q18. The main variations were under the categories of third-

party services and rent, mainly due to the consolidation of the expenses of the Under Armor 

operation.  

In the fourth quarter of 2018, there was a recognition of R$ 5.0 million in "non-recurring" 

expenses, due to the process of corporate restructuring for the incorporation of Under Armor 

Brazil, of which R$ 0.9 million represented personnel and restructuring expenses and                

R$ 4.1 million in other expenses due to the "write-off" for goodwill adjustment purposes for 

Under Armor Brazil stores, the latter without cash effect. 

In 2018, as compared to the same period in 2017, there was an increase of 18.1% in general 

and administrative expenses, from R$ 77.2 million to R$ 91.2 million. When comparing the 

percentage over net revenue, there is growth of 1.2 p.p. in 2018 year-on-year. The increase in 

administrative expenses in the course of 2018 was mainly due to the increase in third-party 

services and rent expenses and the "write-off" for goodwill adjustment purposes for Under 

Armor Brazil stores, maily because of the consolidation of the Under Armor Brazil operation as 

of 4Q18.  

 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

  

  

19.6
31.9

6.2%

9.0%

4Q17 4Q18

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

62.8%

77.2
91.2

6.1%

7.3%

2017 2018

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

18.1%

4,5% 
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OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 

 

In 4Q18, Other Net Operating Income (expenses) amounted to an income of R$ 9.4 million, 

against an income of R$ 2.6 million in 4Q17.  

In this quarter, income was recognized at the amount of R$ 13.6 million, due to the increase in 

the equity interest in investee PARS Participação LTDA. In 4Q17, equity interest in PARS 

Participação LTDA. increased from 25.0% to 33.3% and in 4Q18 equity interest rose from 

33.3% to 50.0%. 

In the year 2018, the amount resulted in an expense of R$ 3.8 million, compared with income 

of R$ 15.5 million in 2017. It is important to stress that in 2017 there was recognition of the 

gain of "non-recurring" tax credits arising from the Company's adhesion to the PRT - Tax 

Regularization Program which in the period represented income of R$ 17.0 million. In 3Q18, 

there was recognition of "non-recurring" expenses, with attorneys and consultants during the 

valuation of the Under Armor Brazil acquisition, at the amount of R$ 2.8 million. 

 

OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17
2018 2017

Var. %  

2018/2017

Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) 9.4 2.6 261.5% -3.8 15.5 -124.5%
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NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

 

Net financial income in 4Q18 amounted to an expense of R$ 6.9 million, a decrease of 37.3% 

year-on-year, when financial expenses amounted to R$ 11 million. The financial expense 

recorded in 4Q18 is mainly due to the foreign exchange variation, which occurred in the 

consolidation of the results of the subsidiaries in Peru and Colombia. 

In 2018, net financial income represented a financial expense of R$ 6.2 million, an 87.5% 

decrease from the financial expenses of R$ 49.6 million recorded in the prior year. 

The reduction of the indebtedness observed throughout the year 2018 contributed to the 

reduction of the expenditure with interest paid and also resulted in a significant reduction in 

the cost of banking services. 

 

NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17
2018 2017

Var. %  

2018/2017

Capital structure -3.4 -5.4 -37.0% -7.2 -39.7 -81.9%

Operating -2.2 -2.3 -4.3% -8.6 -19.5 -55.9%

Exchange differences -3.9 -10.4 -62.5% -11.3 -38.1 -70.3%

Financial Costs -9.5 -18.1 -47.5% -27.1 -97.3 -72.1%

Capital structure 0.8 1.5 -46.7% 5.4 9.6 -43.8%

Operating 0.5 0.8 -37.5% 1.4 3.8 -63.2%

Exchange differences 1.3 4.8 -72.9% 14.1 34.3 -58.9%

Financial Income 2.6 7.1 -63.4% 20.9 47.7 -56.2%

Net Financial Income -6.9 -11.0 -37.3% -6.2 -49.6 -87.5%
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NET INCOME 

 

Net income for 4Q18 amounted to R$ 46.2 million, an increase of 1.8% over the net income in 

4Q17 of R$ 45.4 million. The net margin reached 13.1%, against 14.4% achieved in 4Q17, 

resulting in a reduction of 1.3 p.p.. 

In 4Q18, "non-recurring" revenue of R$ 13.6 million was recorded in "Other Net Operating 

Income (Expenses)", of the same nature as in 4Q17, with revenue of R$ 7 million. In both 

periods the result was obtained by the increase in Vulcabras Azaleia´s equity interest in the 

investee PARS Participações Ltda. In 4Q17, there was a 25% increase in equity interest to 

33.3%, and in the 4Q18, it increased from 33.3% to 50.0%.  

In the fourth quarter of 2018, there was recognition of R$ 5.0 million of "non-recurring" 

expenses, due to the corporate restructuring process for the incorporation of the newly 

acquired Under Armor Brazil, as already specified in the items above. 

For analysis purposes only, when adjusting net income, excluding these "non-recurring" 

results, in 4Q18 the figure would have been R$ 37.6 million, with a net margin of 10.6%, as 

compared to the same adjusted result of 4Q17, which would have been R$ 38.4 million with a 

net margin of 12.2%. 

Net margin was reduced by 2.8 percentage points, from 15.0% in 2017 to 12.2% in 2018. Net 

income for 2018 totaled R$ 152.1 million against R$ 188.9 million in 2017. 

 

NET INCOME AND NET MARGIN 

 

As a result of the adjustment of net income, excluding "non-recurring" results, in 2018 net 

income would have been R$ 146.3 million, with a net margin of 11.7%, compared to the 

adjusted net income for the year of 2017, which would have resulted in R$ 164.9 million with 

a net margin of 13.1%.  

188.9
152.1

15.0%

12.2%

2017 2018

Net Income % of Net Revenue

-19.5%

45.4 46.2

14.4%
13.1%

4Q17 4Q18

Net Income % of Net Revenue

1.8%
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EBITDA  

 

In 4Q18, EBITDA was R$ 69.1 million, a reduction of 1.8%, as opposed to the R$ 70.4 million 

obtained in 4Q17. EBITDA margin decreased 2.9 p.p., reaching 19.5% in 4Q18, compared to 

22.4% in 4Q17. It should be noted that in the fourth quarter, some "non-recurring" events 

impacted the Company's EBITDA. These were: (i) revenue of R$ 13.6 million in "Other Net 

Operating Income (Expenses" in 4Q18, compared to revenue of R$ 7 million, achieved in the 

same quarter of 2017 (in both periods, the result is due to the increase of Vulcabras Azaleia´s 

equity interest in investee PARS Participações Ltda.); (ii) recognition of R$ 5.0 million in 

expenses due to the corporate restructuring process for the incorporation of the newly 

acquired Under Armor Brazil, as previously specified.  

Excluding "non-recurring" items, the EBITDA result for 4Q18 would have been R$ 60.5 million, 

with a net margin of 17.1%, compared to the similarly adjusted figure for 4Q17, which would 

have been R$ 63.4 million and margin net of 20.2%.  

 

EBITDA – 4Q18 vs. 4Q17 and 2018 vs. 2017 

 

 

 
 
 

R$ Million 4Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17
2018 2017

Var. %  

2018/2017

Net Income 46.2 45.4 1.8% 152.1 188.9 -19.5%

(+) Taxes 0.4 -0.4 -200.0% 1.5 2.2 -31.8%

(+) Net Financial Income 6.9 11.0 -37.3% 6.2 49.6 -87.5%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 15.6 14.4 8.3% 58.2              55.8              4.3%

EBITDA 69.1 70.4 -1.8% 218.0           296.5           -26.5%

Net Operating Revenue 354.0 314.6 12.5% 1,249.0 1,263.1 -1.1%

EBITDA Margin 19.5% 22.4% -2.9 p.p. 17.5% 23.5% -6.0 p.p.

296.5 

218.0 

23.5%

17.5%

2017 2018

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

-26.5%

70.4 69.1

22.4%

19.5%

4Q17 4Q18

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

-1.8%
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In 2018, EBITDA was R$ 218.0 million, a decrease of 26.5% over the R$ 296.5 million recorded 

in 2017. The EBITDA margin decreased by 6.0 p.p., reaching 17.5% in 2018.  

Adjusting EBITDA to exclude "non-recurring" effects, the result for 2018 would have been R$ 

212.2 million, with a net margin of 17.0%, compared to the adjusted EBITDA of 2017, of           

R$ 272.5 million, with net margin of 21.6%.  
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ROIC (RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL) 

 

The annualized return on invested capital - ROIC - reached 18.3% in 4Q18 - LTM (last twelve 

months ended 12/31/2018), a decrease of 11.5 p.p. over the 29.8% obtained at 12/31/2017.  

 

The annualized adjusted return on invested capital (adjusted ROIC2) reached 23.2% in 4Q18 - 

LTM (last twelve months ended 12/31/2018), a decrease of 17.2 p.p. over the 40.4% obtained 

at 12/31/2017. 

   

                                                      
2Adjusted ROIC is a non-accounting measure calculated by dividing Adjusted NOPAT (defined as profit (loss) plus the net financial income 
(expense) minus share of profit (loss) of investees and profit (loss) from discontinued operations), divided by the adjusted average Invested 
Capital. The Adjusted Invested Capital is defined as the sum of equity and Net Debt (as defined below), minus the goodwill recorded in 
intangible assets and investments in non-controlled companies. 
3 Average invested capital at the end of this period and at the end of the previous year. 
4 ROIC: Last 12 months NOPAT divided by the average invested capital. 

ROIC 2015 2016 2017 4Q18 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) (49.9) 35.7 188.9 152.1

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 98.2 82.1 49.6 6.2

NOPAT 48.3 117.8 238.5 158.3

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 675.4 539.3 94.8 60.0

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (24.7) (17.1) (100.5) (68.6)

(-) Financial Investments (10.4) (8.3) (5.7) (2.5)

(+) Related Parties 237.2 255.2 8.6 16.3

(+) Equity 35.8 51.9 784.6 941.5

Invested Capital 913.3 821.0 781.8 946.7

Average invested capital for the period  3 909.5 867.2 801.4 864.2

Annualized ROIC 4 5.3% 13.6% 29.8% 18.3%

ADJUSTED ROIC 2015 2016 2017 4Q18 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) (49.9) 35.7 188.9 152.1

(-) Income (loss) from discontinued operations (LTM) (10.9) – – –

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 98.2 82.1 49.6 6.2

(-) Gain by advantageous acquisition (LTM) – – (6.9) (13.6)

(-) Equity Results (LTM) (1.7) (2.1) (1.8) (1.8)

NOPAT (Adjusted) 35.7 115.7 229.8 142.9

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 675.4 539.3 94.8 60.0

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (24.7) (17.1) (100.5) (68.6)

(-) Financial Investments (10.4) (8.3) (5.7) (2.5)

(+) Related Parties 237.2 255.2 8.6 16.3

(-) Goodwill on acquisition (199.8) (198.2) (198.2) (198.2)

(-) Investment in subsidiary (27.6) (29.7) (40.1) (61.8)

(+) Equity 35.8 51.9 784.6 941.5

Total Adjusted Invested Capital 685.9 593.1 543.5 686.7

Average adjusted invested capital for the period  3 682.8 639.5 568.3 615.1

Adjusted Annualized ROIC 4 5.2% 18.1% 40.4% 23.2%
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CAPEX (CAPITAL EXPENDITURE) 

 

In 4Q18, R$ 17.1 million was invested in property, plant and equipment, particularly in 

connection with the industrial facilities heading, which grew 51.4% in relation to the same 

period in 2017. This is due to the continuity of the modernization project for plants.  

Intangible assets in 4Q18 totaled R$ 0.7 million, an increase of R$ 0.4 million compared to 

4Q17. Because of the acquisition of Under Armor Brazil, in 4Q18 was additioned R$ 18.2 

million of property, plant, equipment and intangible in the company. 

In 2018, investment in property, plant and equipment totaled R$ 94.5 million, 53.2% higher 

than the R$ 61.7 million invested in 2017. 

 

ADDITIONS TO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

 

 

 
 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q18/4Q17
2018 2017

Var. %  

2018/2017

Molds 6.8 5.6 21.4% 38.6 33.1 16.6%

Machinery and equipment 3.8 5.5 -30.9% 32.5 17.8 82.6%

Industrial facilities 5.3 3.5 51.4% 17.2 8.2 109.8%

Others 1.2 1.2 0.0% 6.2 2.6 138.5%

Property, plant and equipment 17.1 15.8 8.2% 94.5 61.7 53.2%

Software 0.7 0.2 250.0% 2.2 0.6 266.7%

Assignment of right 0.0 0.1 -100.0% 0.0 0.2 -100.0%

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Intangible assets 0.7 0.3 133.3% 2.2 0.8 175.0%

Total 17.8 16.1 10.6% 96.7 62.5 54.7%

Property, plant and equipment/ intangible 

assets by purchase of subsidiary
18.2 0.0 0.0% 18.2 0.0 0.0%

Total 36.0 16.1 123.6% 114.9 62.5 83.8%
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CASH FLOW 

 

Operating cash generation in 2018, resulted to EBITDA of R$ 218.0 million, was parcially 

applied in working capital increase, because higher “Trade Receivable”, repayment of R$ 34.8 

million of gross debt, acquisition of Under Armour Brazil and investments in property, plant 

and equipment and intangible assets of R$ 96.7 million, related to the modernization of 

plants. 

 

CASH FLOW 

 

 
PP&E - Property, plant and equipment.  

*Sale of fixed assets: R$ 3.2 million + Provision for impairment: R$ 4.0 million.  

** Share issuance expense: R$ 0.9 million + Income tax: R$ 1.5 million.  

 

 

  

106.2

56.7 71.1

218.0

0.6 7.2
1.3 6.2

96.7

18.2
5.6

95.7

34.8 2.4

Initial Cash 

Balance

EBITDA Stock Option Sale of assets 

and Provisions*

Effect of the 

conversion of 

investees abroad

Net Financial 

Income

PP&E / Intangible 

Assets

PP&E /Intangible 

Assets by 

purchase of 

subsidiary

Long-term 

Liabilities

Increase in 

Working capital

Decrease in Bank 

Liabilities

Income tax and 

share issuance 

expense**

Closing Cash 

Balance
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DÍVIDA LÍQUIDA NET DEBT 

 

During 4Q18, borrowings of R$ 35.6 million were taken out from BNB - Banco do Nordeste do 

Brasil, for Capex investments in our plants. 

In 2018, there was repayment of such borrowings, thereby reducing the gross debt from       

R$ 94.8 million at the end of 2017 to R$ 60 million at 12/31/2018. Net cash at the end of 4Q18 

amounted to R$ 11.1 million. 

 

NET DEBT – 4Q18 

 

 

NET DEBT EVOLUTION 

  

GROSS DEBT PER CURRENCY 

  

R$ Million 2016 2017 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q18/2017

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 -36.7%

Cash and cash equivalents 17.1 100.5 68.6 -31.7%

Financial investments 8.3 5.7 2.5 -56.1%

Net Debt 513.9 (11.4) (11.1) -2.6%

513.9

-11.4
-11.1

2016 2017 4Q18

2016 2017 4Q18

R$ Million 4Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q17/4Q18

Local currency 92.7 44.7 -51.8%

Foreign currency 2.1 15.3 628.6%

Total Loans and Financing 94.8 60.0 -36.7%
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BRANDS MANAGEMENT 

 

OLYMPIKUS 

Olympikus focused its activities on three pillars in the last quarter of the year; to wit: the 

consolidation of the running platform, the launch of new technologies and the continuity of 

communication for the Kids line. The largest Brazilian sports brand sought to expand its 

presence with specific audiences, with activities directed across multiple channels. 

In that period, the campaign featuring the new Olympikus Flow cushioning technology 

accounted for 40 million digital hits, with 10 million views on YouTube, Facebook and 

Instagram. The 30-second film, which emphasizes innovation in design and technology for a 

sporting lifestyle reached 30 million viewers on the channels SporTV 1 and 2, FOX Sports 1 and 

2, Multishow, GNT and FOX. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The running activities gained even more exposure with the joining of the athlete Ademir 

Paulino to the Olympikus Team. World Aquathon Champion in 2011 and runner-up in 2014, he 

runs a sports consultancy that is a reference for running in São Paulo and is now sponsored by 

the brand. 

Wearing Olympikus uniforms, this consultancy instructors train 330 students at the main 

meeting points in thoroughfares of the São Paulo state capital, such as in the University of São 
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Paulo (USP) and Ibirapuera Park. Ademir featured on the cover and in an article in Runner's 

World magazine in December with Pride sneakers. 

 

The athlete also led the first RunRun SP training event that brought together more than a 

hundred influential runners who together total up to 1.2 million followers on social networks. 

The team trained with Pride sneakers in the Sports Practice Center of USP along its athletics 

track. 

While Ademir oversaw the races and the educational exercises, Raquel Castanharo, a 

physiotherapist specialized in biomechanics, assessed the runners' cadence. The posts about 

the event generated more than 44,000 interactions in the profiles of the guests on Instagram 

and more than 300 thousand views in the posts of the brand on that same social network. 
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In addition to Ademir's team and students, five other sports consultants tested Pride in the 

period. The model has been featured among the running public with positive ratings. 

The activities are part of 

the running platform of the 

brand, constructed over the 

year, when highlights 

included the Rio Marathon, 

the largest in Latin America; 

The Wings for Life World 

Run, in partnership with 

RedBull; the René Jerônimo 

Race on the Fernando de 

Noronha Island; and the 

traditional Ironman World 

Championships in Kona, 

Hawaii. The race leads to discovery of new paths and challenges, in a process that brings out 

the best in every one of us. With this message, Olympikus will continue to encourage 

Brazilians to discover all the pleasures that this sport can provide. 

Olympikus has also made progress with the Kids line with the Lets´Play campaign (Libere a 

Brincadeira), which stems from the Give it Your Best (Libere o Seu Melhor) brand concept. 

With poetic aesthetics, the short film in which a child invites parents to reconnect with her 

through play has reached five million views on YouTube, Facebook and Instagram. In digital 

media, the entire campaign had 19 million photo print-outs. 

The short film was shown in movie theaters in São Paulo, with 8,900 insertions. In total, there 

were 2.5 million hits for the film and the products. 

The brand was present as sponsor of the “Papai é Pop” ("Daddy is Pop") tour, with the 

journalist/ writer/ paternity expert Marcos Piangers, in the cities of São Paulo, Porto Alegre, 

Rio de Janeiro and Fortaleza. Piangers is the author of the manifesto on playing that inspired 

the brand's campaign. 

The activities also included influential mothers and fathers who, inspired by the short film, 

were invited by the brand to make their own films based on the Free the Game concept. The 

videos posted 1.7 million views together on YouTube and Instagram's Stories. 

In addition to digital channels and TV, Olympikus has also been present at points of sale across 

the country, with activities to encourage stores and vendor training on branded products. The 

activities extended to store windows emphasizing the communication of the new Flow 

technology and the Kids line.  
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UNDER ARMOUR 

Under Armor Brazil has been part of Vulcabras Azaleia's portfolio since October 2018, when 

the Company and Under Armor Global entered into a licensing and operating agreement. In 

the last quarter of the year, Brazilian Under Armor continued activities that make it one of the 

biggest and most innovative brands of sports products in the world as well as one of the most 

admired. 

Athletes, such as beach volleyball 

players, Alison Cerutti and Bruno 

Schmidt, and brand ambassador 

Paola Antonini, debuted Under 

Armor's global campaign `Will 

Finds a Way´ in Brazil. Linked to 

the brand's DNA of sporting 

performance, the videos value 

dedication and resilience in 

pursuit of their goals, inspiring 

viewers to train and battle 

hard.  

While Cerutti highlights that 

stamina led him to success in 

his career, Bruno stresses the 

importance of strategy and persistence, while Paola emphasizes the power of attitude toward 

challenges, however large and/or insurmountable they might be. All with messages associated 

with technology supporting those who seek to surmount obstacles. 
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In keeping up with its mission of developing products to make athletes even better, and 

keeping their spirit young and fearless, the brand challenged 34 influencers in training to 

compete with one another in the Under Armor Training Challenge. 

The grand finale, in October, took place in an arena set up at Morumbi Shopping Mall, in São 

Paulo, where athletes were at their peak performance on a physical conditioning circuit with a 

combination of exercises that require skills, like endurance, strength, power and agility. The 

champions, Yara Santos and Tato Outor, won all-expenses paid trips to visit Under Armor in 

the United States. 

 

The competition was attended by local fans and digital media, with a live broadcast. The event 

totaled 2,990 posts on social networks, with a potential reach of 6.12 million users and 408 

million photo print-outs. The videos had 1.47 million views. 

In Brazil, Under Armor also sponsors the Fluminense Football Club and the Sport Club of 

Recife, as well as the volleyball player Wallace de Souza.  
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AZALEIA  

Ever more digital, Azaleia has intensified its activities on 

social networks over the last quarter, concurrently 

strengthening its presence at points of sale.  

The new content targeted to social networks emphasizes 

the versatility of the spring-summer collection. With 

different looks and in different situations, the collection 

highlights the message that Azaleia products go well with 

every occasion. 

Among those products, sneakers have become 

prominent. The Azalea has brought shapes, following the 

“athleisure” worldwide trend, which has become a staple 

of a day-to-day wardrobe, including at work. Accordingly, 

the brand uses the technology and expertise of the 

Company's sports footwear to bring fashionable models, such as chunky sneakers, to 

consumers, further to the classics that comprise looks of diverse styles. 

Through this communication, the brand invested in online media in order to generate traffic in 

its e-commerce. 

In parallel, the brand has trained sales professionals, in the last quarter, in stores in several 

regions of the country. 

It has also started an exclusive promoters project in the Southeast and Northeast regions, in 

cities such as São Paulo, Rio de Janeiro, Fortaleza, Recife and Salvador, in order to win new 

space in stores and generate more visibility for the brand and its collections.  
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To complement the stores' efforts, the brand has developed "buy-and-win" campaigns directly 

with consumers. 

Azaleia has already reaped the rewards of the internal restructuring it performed in the last 

year and is still on course to offer the models that are trending in several cities around the 

world, which are always comfortable and accessible to all women. 
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ATTACHMENT 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ milhares

ASSETS 9/30/2018 12/31/2017 LIABILITIES 9/30/2018 12/31/2017

Cash and cash equivalents 68,626 100,502 Suppliers 58,004 58,242

Interest earning bank deposits 0 1,741 Loans and financing 22,878 84,474

Trade accounts receivable 467,384 326,522 Taxes payable 7,342 5,822

Inventories 229,475 189,524 Tax Recovery Program - REFIS 128 128

Recoverable taxes 16,556 10,101 Salaries and vacation payable 36,552 41,593

Income tax and social contribution 4,591 2,528 Provisions 50,344 53,115

Prepaid expenses 4,453 5,961 Amounts payable for acquisition of operation 61,627 0

Other accounts receivable 9,174 31,151 Commissions payable 13,491 11,585

Other accounts payable 24,759 11,675

CURRENT ASSETS 800,259 668,030 CURRENT LIABILITIES 275,125 266,634

Interest earning bank deposits 2,510 3,920 Loans and financing 37,128 10,325

Recoverable taxes 8,155 4,877 Loans with related parties 16,259 8,569

Deferred income tax and social contribution 301 125 Provisions 30,668 24,370

Judicial deposits 41,384 42,165 Deferred taxes on revaluation of PP&E 3,298 3,747

Other accounts receivable 2,250 2,036 Provision for devaluation of investments 0 0

Prepaid expenses 210 0 Other accounts payable 637 1,084

Assets held for sale 194 194 Incentives payable 22,196 21,183

Investments 61,754 40,080

Investment property 2,946 3,362

Property, plant and equipment 195,003 152,647

Intangible assets 211,807 203,049

NONCURRENT ASSETS 526,514 452,455 NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 110,186 69,278

LIABILITIES 385,311 335,912

Capital 1,106,717 1,107,661

Revaluation reserves 6,401 7,273

Capital reserves 641 0

Equity valuation adjustments 1,990 -3,045 

Accumulated losses -174,587 -327,571 

Equity attributable to controlling shareholders 941,162 784,318

Non-controlling interests 300 255

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 941,462 784,573

TOTAL ASSETS 1,326,773 1,120,485 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,326,773 1,120,485

BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED)

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.
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INCOME STATEMENT 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

INCOME STATEMENT (CONSOLIDATED) 4Q18 4Q17 VAR (%) 2018 2017 VAR (%)

In tho usands o f  R eais, except  fo r earnings per share.

Net sales revenue 354,041 314,633 12.5% 1,248,963 1,263,082 -1.1%

Cost of sales -220,299 -194,902 13.0% -800,360 -780,719 2.5%

Gross Profit 133,742 119,731 11.7% 448,603 482,363 -7.0%

Gross Margin 37.8% 38.1% -0.3 p.p. 35.9% 38.2% -2.3 p.p.

Sales expenses -58,607 -47,249 24.0% -195,629 -181,813 7.6%

Administrativ es expenses -31,928 -19,597 62.9% -91,182 -77,153 18.2%

Other net operating income (expenses) 9,417 2,646 255.9% -3,780 15,452 -124.5%

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 892 479 86.2% 1,768 1,844 -4.1%

Net income before net financial income and taxes 53,516 56,010 0.0% 159,780 240,693 -33.6%

Financial Income 2,588 7,099 -63.5% 20,874 47,743 -56.3%

Financial Expenses -9,534 -18,134 -47.4% -27,063 -97,343 -72.2%

Net financial Income and expenses -6,946 -11,035 -37.1% -6,189 -49,600 -87.5%

Income (loss) before income taxes 46,570 44,975 3.5% 153,591 191,093 -19.6%

Deferred income tax and social contribution -424 431 -198.4% -1,477 -2,154 -31.4%

Net Income 46,146 45,406 1.6% 152,114 188,939 -19.5%

Net Income Margin 13.0% 14.4% -0.2 p.p. 12.2% 15.0% -2.8 p.p.

Income (loss) attributable to:

Controlling shareholders 46,143 45,402 152,112 188,914

Non-controlling shareholders 3 4 2 25

Net Income 46,146 45,406 152,114 188,939

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings per common share - Basic 0.18776 0.18474 0.61895 0.96217

Earnings per common share - diluted 0.18712 0.18474 0.61686 0.96217

Number of shares at end of the year

Outstanding common shares 245,756,346 245,756,346 245,756,346 196,340,598

Outstanding common shares with a dilution effect 246,591,346 245,756,346 246,591,346 196,340,598

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (INDIRECT METHOD) 2018 2017

In thousands of Reais

Cash flows from operating activities

Net Income for the period 152,114 188,939

Adjustments to:

Depreciation and amortization 58,233 55,835

Provision for impairment 4,047 0

Change in the provision for impairment losses in inventory -10,703 3,539

Net value of written off tangible and intangible assets 2,254 12,036

Yields from interest earning bank deposits 0 0

Change in provision for contingency losses 15,831 15,813

Equity in net income of subsidiaries -1,768 -1,844

Transaction with share-based payments 641 0

Estimated loss from allowance for doubtful accounts 2,439 6,184

Gain from bargain purchase -13,589 -6,913

Financial charges and exchange-rate change recognized in income (loss) 8,057 33,327

Deferred taxes -625 -185

Minority Interest -2 -25

216,929 306,706

Changes in active and liabilities:

Interest earning bank deposits 3,151 2,660

Trade accounts receivable -118,501 39,886

Inventories 21,938 -3,140

Prepaid expenses 1,298 -3,336

Recoverable taxes 4,337 -4,678

Other accounts receivable 21,763 8,310

Judicial deposits 781 -3,112

Suppliers -6,531 3,634

Loans with related parties 1,373 0

Commissions payable 1,906 0

Incentives payable 1,013 0

Taxes and social contributions 3,852 747

Salaries and vacations payable -7,355 6,007

Other accounts payable -2,950 -1,109

Provision for contingencies used -12,304 -16,714

(86,229)         29,155          

Cash produced by operating activities

Interest paid -3,494 -36,225

Income taxes paid -1,661 0

-5,155 -36,225

Net Cash Flow provided by (used in) operating activities 125,545 299,636

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment -94,568 -61,712

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of acquired cash in consolidated -24,966 0

Acquisitions of intangible assets -2,236 -809

Funds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 924 0

Net Cash Flow used in investing activities -120,846 -62,521

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans obtained - Principal 53,264 70,052

Payment of loans obtained - Principal -87,642 -509,603


Receipt (Payment) of loans with related parties 0 -255,150

Reversal of dividends 0 -754

Realization of expenditure with issuance of shares -944 0

Issue of shares 0 541,748

Net Cash Flow from financing activities -35,322 -153,707

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -30,623 83,408

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 100,502 17,094

Effect from translation of foreign investees -1,253 0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 68,626 100,502

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -30,623 83,408

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT 
 

 
 

Independent Auditors 

In compliance with CVM Instruction 381/03, Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. informs that since 

01/01/2017, it has appointed "KPMG Auditores Independentes" to audit its individual and 

consolidated financial statements. 

For the audit services of December 31, 2018, fees of approximately R$ 540 thousand were 

disbursed. 

 

Board Statement 

Pursuant to article 25, paragraph 1o, item 5 of CVM Instruction 480/09, the Board of 

Directors, at a meeting held on 03/11/2019, declares that it has reviewed, discussed and 

agreed to the accounting information for the year 2018 of Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. and with the 

independent auditors' review report on the individual and consolidated financial statements. 
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MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
Members of the Board of Directors 

Pedro Grendene Bartelle Chairman 

André de Camargo Bartelle 1st Vice Chairman 

Pedro Bartelle 2nd Vice Chairman 

Hector Nunez Independent Member 

Roberto Faldini Independent Member 

  
Members of the Board of Executive Officers 

Pedro Bartelle Chief Executive Officer and Investor Relations Officer 

Wagner Dantas da Silva Chief Administrative and Financial Officer 

Flávio de Carvalho Bento Chief Industrial Officer 

Rafael Carqueijo Gouveia Chief Commercial and Corporate Operations Officer 

Márcio Kremer Callage Chief Marketing Officer 

  
Members of the Audit Committee 

Benedito Alfredo Baddini Blanc Chairman of Audit Committee 

Carlos Gardel José de Souza Member 

Marcello Joaquim Pacheco Member 

 
 
 
 


